may be permitted when they serve the needs of the residents and are compatible with the residential character of the 
area. ​The​ ​maximum number of dwelling units that may be located in this​ ​regulatory zone is three (3) units per one (1) 
acre. The minimum lot​ ​area in this regulatory zone is twelve thousand (12,000) square feet.” 

● Washoe County Development Code - Area Plan General Regulations  
Section 110.202.00 Purpose.​ The purpose of this article, Article 202, Area Plan General  
Regulations, is to set forth general regulations to ​implement the area plans contained in